
BEFORE 
THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO 

 
In the Matter of the Application Seeking   )  
Approval of Ohio Power Company’s    ) Case No. 14-1693-EL-RDR 
Proposal to Enter into an Affiliate Power   )  
Purchase Agreement in the Power    ) 
Purchase Agreement Rider.  ) 
 
In the Matter of the Application of   )  
Ohio Power Company for Approval of  ) Case No. 14-1694-EL-AAM 
Certain Accounting Authority.   )  
 
 
 

OHIO PARTNERS FOR AFFORDABLE ENERGY’S 
MOTION TO INTERVENE 

AND MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT 
_______________________________________________________ 

Ohio Partners for Affordable Energy (“OPAE”) hereby respectfully moves the 

Public Utilities Commission of Ohio (“Commission”) for leave to intervene in the 

above-captioned cases pursuant to R.C. §4903.221 and Section 4901-1-11 of the 

Commission’s Code of Rules and Regulations.  The reasons for granting this motion 

are contained in the memorandum attached hereto and incorporated herein. 
 
 
Respectfully submitted, 

 
 

/s/ Colleen L. Mooney 
Colleen L. Mooney 
Ohio Partners for Affordable Energy 
231 West Lima Street 
Findlay, OH 45839-1793 
Telephone: (419) 425-8860 
e-mail: cmooney@ohiopartners.org 

 
 

mailto:cmooney@ohiopartners.org
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BEFORE 
THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO 

 
In the Matter of the Application Seeking   )  
Approval of Ohio Power Company’s    ) Case No. 14-1693-EL-RDR 
Proposal to Enter into an Affiliate Power   )  
Purchase Agreement in the Power    ) 
Purchase Agreement Rider.  ) 
 
In the Matter of the Application of   )  
Ohio Power Company for Approval of  ) Case No. 14-1694-EL-AAM 
Certain Accounting Authority.   )  
 

 
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO INTERVENE 

___________________________________________________________ 

 Ohio Partners for Affordable Energy (“OPAE”) should be permitted to intervene 

in these applications pursuant to Section 4903.22.1, Revised Code, and the 

Commission’s Rules and Regulations contained in Rule 4901-01-11 of the Ohio 

Administrative Code.  The above-referenced applications were made by Ohio Power 

Company for approval of its proposal to enter into an affiliate power purchase 

agreement in a power purchase agreement rider and for approval of certain 

accounting authority. 

In determining whether to permit intervention, the following criteria are to be 

considered:  the nature of the person’s interest; the extent to which that interest is 

represented by existing parties; the person’s potential contribution to a just and 

expeditious resolution of the proceeding; and, whether granting the intervention will 

unduly delay or unjustly prejudice any existing party.  OPAE meets all four criteria for 

intervention in these matters. 

OPAE is an Ohio non-profit corporation with a stated purpose of advocating 

for affordable energy policies for low- and moderate-income Ohioans; as such, 

OPAE has a real and substantial interest in these applications which seek approval 
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of affiliate power purchase agreements in a power purchase agreement rider.  

Additionally, OPAE includes as members non-profit organizations located in Ohio 

Power Company’s service area.1  Moreover, many of OPAE’s members are 

community action agencies.  Under the federal legislation authorizing the creation 

and funding of these agencies, originally known as the Economic Opportunity Act of 

1964, community action is charged with advocating for low-income residents of their 

communities. 

OPAE also provides essential services in the form of bill payment assistance 

programs and weatherization and energy efficiency services to low-income 

residential customers of Ohio Power Company.  OPAE members are also non-

residential ratepayers of Ohio Power Company.  Further, OPAE has been 

recognized by the Commission in the past as an advocate for consumers and 

particularly low-income consumers, all of whom will be affected by the outcome of 

these applications.  OPAE’s primary interest in these cases is to protect the interests 

of low- and moderate-income Ohioans and OPAE members whose provision of 

electric service will be affected by these applications.   

 For the above reasons, OPAE has a direct, real and substantial interest in 

these matters.  The disposition of these matters may impair or impede OPAE’s ability 

to protect its interests.  No other party to the matters will adequately represent the 

interests of OPAE.  OPAE is a rare organization that serves as an advocate for low-

income residential consumers, service provider and nonprofit customer group.  No 

other party represents this group of interests.  OPAE’s participation in these matters 

will not cause undue delay, will not unjustly prejudice any existing party, and will 

contribute to the just and expeditious resolution of the issues raised by these 

proceedings.  Therefore, OPAE’s intervention in these proceedings should be granted.  

 
1 A list of OPAE members can be found on the website:  www.ohiopartners.org. 
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Respectfully submitted, 
 
 

/s/ Colleen L. Mooney 
Colleen L. Mooney  
Ohio Partners for Affordable Energy 
231 West Lima Street 
Findlay, OH 45840 
Telephone: (419) 425-8860 
or (614) 488-5739 
FAX: (419) 425-8862 
cmooney@ohiopartners.org 
 

 

 

mailto:cmooney@ohiopartners.org
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 CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
 I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing Motion to Intervene and 

Memorandum of Support was served electronically on these parties on this 19th day 

of November 2014. 

 
/s/ Colleen L. Mooney 
Colleen L. Mooney 
 

 
Steven T. Nourse    Larry S. Sauer 
American Electric Power Corp.  Kyle L. Kern 
1 Riverside Plaza, 29th Floor  Michael J. Schuler 
Columbus, Ohio  43215   Office of the Ohio Consumers’ Counsel 
stnourse@aep.com    10 West Broad Street, Suite 1800 
mjsatterwhite@aep.com   Columbus, Ohio  43215 
      larry.sauer@occ.ohio.gov 

kyle.kern@occ.ohio.gov 
michael.schuler@occ.ohio.gov 

 
Samuel C. Randazzo   David F. Boehm 
Matthew Pritchard    Michael L. Kurtz 
Frank P. Darr    Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 
McNees Wallace & Nurick   36 East Seventh Street, Suite 1510 
21 East State Street, 17th Floor  Cincinnati, Ohio 45202 
Columbus, Ohio  43215   dboehm@BKLlawfirm.com 
sam@mwncmh.com   mkurtz@BKLlawfirm.com 
mpritchard@mwncmh.com   jklyercohn@BKLlawfirm.com 
fdarr@mwncmh.com 
 
Thomas McNamee    Kimberly W. Bojko     
Attorney General’s Office   Mallory Mohler 
Public Utilities Commission Section Carpenter Lipps & Leland LLP 
180 E. Broad Street, 6th Floor  280 North High Street, Suite 1300 
Columbus, Ohio  43215-3793  Columbus, Ohio 43215 
thomas.mcnamee@puc.state.oh.us bojko@carpenterlipps.com 
Katie.johnson@puc.state.oh.us   mohler@carpenterlipps.com 
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Thomas J. O’Brien    Kart P. Helfrich 
Bricker & Eckler LLP   Thompson Hine LLP 
100 South Third Street   41 South High Street, Suite 1700 
Columbus, Ohio  43215   Columbus, Ohio  43215 
tobrien@bricker.com   kurt.helfrich@ThompsonHine.com 
dborchers@bricker.com   scott.campbell@thompsonHine.com 
      Stephanie.chmiell@ThompsonHine.com 
 
Richard Sites     Mark S. Yurick 
Ohio Hospital Association   Taft Stettinius & Hollister 
155 E. Broad Street, 15th Floor  65 East State Street 
Columbus, Ohio  43215   Columbus, Ohio  43215 
ricks@ohanet.org    myurick@taftlaw.com 
 
Mark A. Hayden    James L. Lang 
Jacob A. McDermott   N. Trevor Alexander 
Scott J. Casto    Calfee, Halter & Griswold LLP 
FirstEnergy Service Corp.   Calfee Building 
76 South Main Street   1405 E. Sixth Street 
Akron, Ohio  44308    Cleveland, Ohio  44114 
haydenm@firstenergycorp.com  jlang@calfee.com 
jmcdermott@firstenergycorp.com  talexander@calfee.com 
scasto@firstenergycorp.com   
 
Christopher J. Allwein   Tony G. Mendoza 
Todd M. Williams    Sierra Club 
Williams Allwein & Moser   Environmental Law Program 
1500 W. Third Ave. Ste. 330  85 Second Street, 2nd  Floor 
Columbus, Ohio  43212   San Francisco, California  94105-3459 
callwein@wamenergylaw.com  tony.mendoza@sierraclub.org 
toddm@wamenergylaw.com 
 
Trent Dougherty    Kevin R. Schmidt 
Ohio Environmental Council  88 E. Broad Street, Ste. 1770 
1207 Grandview Avenue, Ste. 201 Columbus, Ohio  43215 
Columbus, Ohio  43212   schmidt@sppgrp.com 
tdougherty@theOEC.org 
 
Terrance O’Donnell    Lisa Hawrot 
Dickinson Wright PLLC   Spilman Thomas & Battle, PLLC 
150 E. Gay Street, Ste. 2400  1233 Main Street, Ste. 4000 
Columbus, Ohio  43215   Wheeling, West Virginia  26003 
todonnell@dickinsonwright.com  dwilliamson@spilmanlaw.com 
      lhawrot@spilmanlaw.com 
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Jeffrey W. Mayes    Sharon Theodore 
Monitoring Analytics, LLC   Director Regulatory Affairs 
2621 Van Buren Avenue, Ste. 160 Electric Power Supply Association 
Valley Forge Corporate Center  1401 New York Ave. NW 11th Floor 
Eagleville, Pennsylvania  19403  Washington DC 
Jeffrey.mayes@monitoringanalytics.com stheodore@epsa.org 
 
Laura Chappelle    Glen Thomas 
201 N. Washington Square, Ste. 910 1060 First Avenue, Ste. 400 
Lansing, Michigan  48933   King of Prussia, Pennsylvania 19406 
laurac@chappelleconsulting.net  gthomas@gtpowergroup.com 
 
M. Howard Petricoff    Joseph Oliker 
Gretchen Petrucci    Matthew White 
Vorys Sater, Seymour and Pease  IGS Energy 
52 East Gay Street    6100 Emerald Parkway 
Columbus, Ohio  43215   Dublin, Ohio 43016 
mhpetricoff@vorys.com   joliker@igsenergy.com 
glpetrucci@vorys.com   mwhite@igsenergy.com 
 
Joseph M. Clark 
Direct Energy 
21 East State Street, 19th Floor 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
Joseph.clark@directenergy.com 
ghull@eckertseamans.com 
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